

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ANGEL MCCLARY RAICH, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA SCHIAVO BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
MARK T. QUINLIVAN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	8
A. The Ninth Circuit erred in declaring that Congress cannot regulate the manufacture, possession, and free distribution of marijuana	9
B. The court of appeal’s decision warrants this Court’s review because it conflicts with decisions of other courts, partially invalidates an Act of Congress, and substantially undermines the government’s enforcement of the Controlled Substances Act	20
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (1999), <i>aff’d sub nom. United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	11
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	9
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	11
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	9, 12
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	9
<i>Proyect v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1996)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 343 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003), petition for cert. pending, No. 03-9072 (filed Feb. 17, 2004)	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 288 F.3d 359 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 822 (2002)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Leshuk</i> , 65 F.3d 1105 (4th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> :	
2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993)	11
514 U.S. 549 (1995)	9, 10, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Marin Alliance for Med. Mari- juana</i> , No. 02-16335 (9th Cir. Mar. 24, 2004)	23
<i>United States v. McWilliams</i> , No. 03-50211 (9th Cir. Feb. 10, 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	2, 14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	10
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> :	
No. 02-16534 (9th Cir. Mar. 24, 2004)	23
532 U.S. 483 (2001)	3, 9, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Ukiah Cannabis Buyer's Club</i> ,	
No. 02-16715 (9th Cir. Mar. 24, 2004)	23
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> ,	
473 U.S. 305 (1985)	21
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Wo/Men's Alliance for Med. Marijuana v. United States</i> , No. 03-15062 (9th Cir. Mar. 24, 2004)	23
 Constitutions, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i>
§ 8, Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	11
Colo. Const. Art. 18, § 14	22
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, Tit. II,	
84 Stat. 1242 (21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
21 U.S.C. 801	4, 16
21 U.S.C. 801-904	2
21 U.S.C. 801(2)	5
21 U.S.C. 801(3)	4, 13
21 U.S.C. 801(4)	4, 13

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 801(5)	4, 14
21 U.S.C. 801(6)	4, 15
21 U.S.C. 802(16)	3
21 U.S.C. 811	17
21 U.S.C. 812(b)	16
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)(A)-(C)	3, 17
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(2)(B)	15
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(3)(B)	15
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(4)(B)	15
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(5)(B)	15
21 U.S.C. 812(c) (§ 202(c), 84 Stat. 1249)	3
21 U.S.C. 821-829	3, 15
21 U.S.C. 823	3
21 U.S.C. 823(f)	16
21 U.S.C. 841-863	2
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2, 3, 23
21 U.S.C. 844(a)	2, 3
21 U.S.C. 881	23
21 U.S.C. 882(a)	2
Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C.	
922(q)	10
Compassionate Use Act of 1996, Cal.	
Health & Safety Code (West Supp. 2004):	
§ 11362.5(b)(1)(A)	5
§ 11362.5(d)	5
Alaska Stat. (Michie 2002):	
§ 11.71.090	22
§§ 17.37.010-17.37.080	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 329-121 (Michie Supp. 2003)	22
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2383-B (West 2004)	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 453A.005-453A.510 (Michie Supp. 2003)	22
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 475.300-475.346 (2001)	22
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 69.51.010-69.51.080 (West 1997)	22
21 C.F.R. Pts. 1301-1306	3, 15

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Executive Office of the President, Office of Nat'l Drug Control Policy, <i>Marijuana Fact Sheet</i> (Feb. 2004)	11-12
57 Fed. Reg. 10,499 (1992)	17
66 Fed. Reg. (2001):	
p. 20,038	3, 17
p. 20,041	3
p. 20,051	17
p. 20,052	17
H.R. Rep. No. 1444, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1970)	2, 14, 16
<i>Illicit Drug Prices July 2003-December 2003</i> , Narcotics Digest Weekly, Dec. 16, 2003	12
National Drug Intelligence Center, <i>National Drug Threat Assessment 2003</i> (Jan. 2003)	12
U.S. Bureau of the Census, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States</i> (1994)	21
